FILED 21-1045 3/1/2022 3:19 PM tex-62193977 SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS BLAKE A. HAWTHORNE, CLERK

No. 21-1045

In the Supreme Court of Texas

Texas Department of State Health Services; John Hellerstedt, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Texas DSHS,

Appellants,

v.

CROWN DISTRIBUTING LLC; AMERICA JUICE CO., LLC; CUSTOM BOTANICAL DISPENSARY, LLC; 1937 APOTHECARY, LLC,

Appellees.

On Direct Appeal from the 345th Judicial District Court, Travis County

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS FOR APPELLANTS

KEN PAXTON Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER First Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059) Austin, Texas 78711-2548 Tel.: (512) 936-1700 Fax: (512) 474-2697 JUDD E. STONE II Solicitor General State Bar No. 24076720 Judd.Stone@oag.texas.gov

BILL DAVIS Deputy Solicitor General

KYLE D. HIGHFUL Assistant Solicitor General

CHRISTOPHER J.F. GALIARDO Assistant Attorney General

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Index of Authoritiesii |
|--|
| Introduction |
| Argument |
| I. The Hemp Companies Lack Standing to Challenge the Statute and the Part of the Rule Related to Manufacturing and Processing Because Their Claims Are Not Redressable |
| II. The Trial Court Erred in Declaring the Statute Unconstitutional and Enjoining Its Enforcement. |
| A. The Hemp Companies have no liberty interest or vested property interest in manufacturing or processing consumable hemp products for smoking |
| B. The Statute is constitutional under rational-basis review |
| 1. The Statute is subject only to rational-basis review, not <i>Patel</i> |
| 2. The Statute survives rational-basis review10 |
| C. The Statute is constitutional under <i>Patel</i> 12 |
| III. The Trial Court Erred in Declaring the Rule Invalid in Its Entirety and Enjoining Its Enforcement |
| Prayer |
| Certificate of Service |
| Certificate of Compliance |

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| Bankers Life & Cas. Co. v. Crenshaw, |
|--|
| 486 U.S. 71 (1988) 11 |
| City of Chicago v. Shalala, |
| 189 F.3d 598 (7th Cir. 1999) 11 |
| Farmers Tex. Cnty. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Beasley, |
| 598 S.W.3d 237 (Tex. 2020)3 |
| Haynes & Boone, LLP v. NFTD, LLC, |
| 631 S.W.3d 65 (Tex. 2021)2 |
| Henry v. Cox, |
| 520 S.W.3d 28 (Tex. 2017)9 |
| Ladd v. Real Estate Comm'n, |
| 230 A.3d 1096 (Pa. 2020)13 |
| Morath v. Tex. Taxpayer & Student Fairness Coal., |
| 490 S.W.3d 826 (Tex. 2016)1 |
| Odyssey 2020 Acad., Inc. v. Galveston Cent. Appraisal Dist., |
| 624 S.W.3d 535 (Tex. 2021) |
| Patel v. Tex. Dep't of Licensing & Regul., |
| 469 S.W.3d 69 (Tex. 2015)1, 5, 7, 8, 9, 12, 13, 14 |
| Person v. Ass'n of Bar of City of N.Y., |
| 554 F.2d 534 (2d Cir. 1977) 11 |
| Rodriguez v. United States, |
| 480 U.S. 522 (1987) 11 |
| Shoul v. Commonwealth, Dep't of Transp., Bureau of Driver Licensing, |
| 173 A.3d 669 (Pa. 2017) |
| St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille, |
| 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013)12, 13 |
| In re State Bd. for Educator Certification, |
| 452 S.W.3d 802 (Tex. 2014) |
| Tex. Ass'n of Bus. v. Tex. Air Control Bd., |
| 852 S.W.2d 440 (Tex. 1993)3 |
| |

| United States v. Johnson, |
|--|
| 495 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2007)11 |
| Walker v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co., |
| 831 F.3d 968 (8th Cir. 2016) 11 |
| Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla. Inc., |
| 348 U.S. 483 (1955) 11 |
| Constitutional Provision, Statutes, and Rules: |
| Tex. Const. art. II, § 19 |
| Tex. Agric. Code § 122.301(b) 2, 3, 4, 7 |
| Tex. Health & Safety Code: |
| § 443.101 |
| § 443.104(a) |
| § 443.204(4) |
| § 481.002(26) |
| 25 Tex. Admin. Code: |
| § 300.201(a) |
| § 300.202(a) |
| § 300.104 |
| Miscellaneous: |
| Act of May 9, 2001, 77th Leg., R.S., ch. 251, 2001 Tex. Gen. Laws 466 5, 6 |
| Dep't of State Health Servs., Order Removing Hemp, as Defined by the |
| Agricultural Marketing Act of 1946, From Schedule I, 44 Tex. Reg. |
| 1467 (2019) |
| Robert Johansson, Another Look at Availability and Prices of Food Amid |
| the COVID-19 Pandemic, USDA (July 29, 2021), |
| https://tinyurl.com/usda-food-covid10-11 |
| Order Placing PMMA in Schedule I, Extending the Temporary Scheduling |
| of Six Cathinones, and Maintaining Remimazolam in Schedule IV, |
| 47 Tex. Reg. 176 (2022) |
| Andrew Weber, <i>House Tentatively Approves Salvia Ban</i> , Tex. Tribune |
| (Apr. 19, 2011), https://tinyurl.com/tx-salvia-ban8-9 |
